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2. In- en uitvoerbestanden verspreidingsberekeningen 

2.1. Fijn stof (ISL3a V2022-1) 

2.1.1. Uitvoerbestanden vergunde situatie PM2,5 

2.1.1.1. BLK-bestand 

         X        Y    Totaal      bron       GCN   <--------  1e jaar -------->  <--------  2e jaar -------->  <--------  3e jaar -------->  <--------  4e jaar -----
--->  <--------  5e jaar -------->  <--------  6e jaar -------->  <--------  7e jaar -------->  <--------  8e jaar -------->  <--------  9e jaar -------->  <-------- 
10e jaar --------> hoogste-jaar,    N-norm 
  Kolomno:           referentie jaar:     2022 
         1         2         3         4         5         6         7         8         9        10        11        12        13        14        15        16        17        18        19        
20        21        22        23        24        25        26        27        28        29        30        31        32        33        34        35        36        37 
  195359.0  387490.0     9.127     0.001     9.126   9.13125   0.00163   9.12961   9.13084   0.00123   9.12961   9.13093   0.00131   9.12961   
9.13061   0.00100   9.12961   9.13100   0.00139   9.12961   9.13143   0.00181   9.12961   9.13072   0.00111   9.12961   9.13101   0.00140   
9.12961   9.13106   0.00144   9.12961   9.13093   0.00131   9.12961   9.13143         0 
  195362.0  387508.0     9.127     0.002     9.126   9.13145   0.00183   9.12961   9.13101   0.00139   9.12961   9.13119   0.00157   9.12961   
9.13082   0.00121   9.12961   9.13123   0.00161   9.12961   9.13165   0.00203   9.12961   9.13099   0.00137   9.12961   9.13122   0.00160   
9.12961   9.13125   0.00164   9.12961   9.13112   0.00151   9.12961   9.13165         0 
  195322.0  387371.0     9.126     0.001     9.126   9.13026   0.00065   9.12961   9.13013   0.00052   9.12961   9.13029   0.00067   9.12961   
9.13003   0.00041   9.12961   9.13020   0.00058   9.12961   9.13033   0.00071   9.12961   9.13014   0.00053   9.12961   9.13025   0.00064   
9.12961   9.13029   0.00067   9.12961   9.13021   0.00060   9.12961   9.13033         0 
  195350.0  387774.0     9.128     0.002     9.126   9.13171   0.00210   9.12961   9.13168   0.00207   9.12961   9.13163   0.00202   9.12961   
9.13192   0.00231   9.12961   9.13176   0.00214   9.12961   9.13152   0.00191   9.12961   9.13187   0.00226   9.12961   9.13207   0.00245   
9.12961   9.13154   0.00192   9.12961   9.13184   0.00223   9.12961   9.13207         0 
  195410.0  387904.0     9.127     0.001     9.126   9.13055   0.00093   9.12961   9.13053   0.00092   9.12961   9.13049   0.00088   9.12961   
9.13063   0.00101   9.12961   9.13059   0.00098   9.12961   9.13050   0.00089   9.12961   9.13061   0.00100   9.12961   9.13069   0.00107   
9.12961   9.13045   0.00084   9.12961   9.13061   0.00100   9.12961   9.13069         0 
  195272.0  387260.0     9.126     0.000     9.126   9.13002   0.00041   9.12961   9.12993   0.00031   9.12961   9.13002   0.00041   9.12961   
9.12990   0.00029   9.12961   9.12998   0.00036   9.12961   9.13009   0.00047   9.12961   9.13000   0.00038   9.12961   9.13001   0.00040   
9.12961   9.13010   0.00049   9.12961   9.13002   0.00041   9.12961   9.13010         0 
  195024.0  387468.0     9.126     0.001     9.126   9.13019   0.00058   9.12961   9.13034   0.00072   9.12961   9.13033   0.00072   9.12961   
9.13038   0.00077   9.12961   9.13026   0.00065   9.12961   9.13025   0.00063   9.12961   9.13025   0.00063   9.12961   9.13024   0.00063   
9.12961   9.13038   0.00076   9.12961   9.13021   0.00060   9.12961   9.13038         0 
  194739.0  387080.0     9.317     0.000     9.317   9.32357   0.00013   9.32343   9.32356   0.00013   9.32343   9.32360   0.00016   9.32343   
9.32358   0.00015   9.32343   9.32358   0.00015   9.32343   9.32361   0.00017   9.32343   9.32358   0.00015   9.32343   9.32357   0.00014   
9.32343   9.32360   0.00016   9.32343   9.32356   0.00013   9.32343   9.32361         0 
  194739.0  387180.0     9.317     0.000     9.317   9.32358   0.00015   9.32343   9.32360   0.00016   9.32343   9.32363   0.00019   9.32343   
9.32361   0.00018   9.32343   9.32360   0.00017   9.32343   9.32361   0.00018   9.32343   9.32359   0.00016   9.32343   9.32359   0.00015   
9.32343   9.32362   0.00019   9.32343   9.32358   0.00015   9.32343   9.32363         0 
  194739.0  387280.0     9.317     0.000     9.317   9.32361   0.00018   9.32343   9.32364   0.00020   9.32343   9.32364   0.00021   9.32343   
9.32366   0.00022   9.32343   9.32364   0.00020   9.32343   9.32362   0.00018   9.32343   9.32362   0.00018   9.32343   9.32362   0.00018   
9.32343   9.32365   0.00022   9.32343   9.32362   0.00018   9.32343   9.32366         0 
  194739.0  387380.0     9.317     0.000     9.317   9.32364   0.00020   9.32343   9.32368   0.00024   9.32343   9.32365   0.00021   9.32343   
9.32369   0.00026   9.32343   9.32366   0.00022   9.32343   9.32363   0.00020   9.32343   9.32364   0.00021   9.32343   9.32362   0.00018   
9.32343   9.32365   0.00022   9.32343   9.32366   0.00022   9.32343   9.32369         0 
  194739.0  387480.0     9.317     0.000     9.317   9.32366   0.00023   9.32343   9.32368   0.00024   9.32343   9.32363   0.00020   9.32343   
9.32370   0.00027   9.32343   9.32365   0.00021   9.32343   9.32364   0.00020   9.32343   9.32369   0.00025   9.32343   9.32364   0.00020   
9.32343   9.32365   0.00022   9.32343   9.32367   0.00024   9.32343   9.32370         0 
  194739.0  387580.0     9.317     0.000     9.317   9.32366   0.00022   9.32343   9.32365   0.00021   9.32343   9.32360   0.00016   9.32343   
9.32368   0.00024   9.32343   9.32366   0.00022   9.32343   9.32365   0.00022   9.32343   9.32365   0.00022   9.32343   9.32360   0.00016   
9.32343   9.32362   0.00018   9.32343   9.32369   0.00026   9.32343   9.32369         0 
  194739.0  387680.0     9.317     0.000     9.317   9.32365   0.00021   9.32343   9.32367   0.00023   9.32343   9.32361   0.00017   9.32343   
9.32365   0.00022   9.32343   9.32368   0.00024   9.32343   9.32366   0.00023   9.32343   9.32366   0.00023   9.32343   9.32361   0.00017   
9.32343   9.32361   0.00017   9.32343   9.32369   0.00026   9.32343   9.32369         0 
  194739.0  387780.0     9.317     0.000     9.317   9.32365   0.00022   9.32343   9.32370   0.00027   9.32343   9.32362   0.00018   9.32343   
9.32364   0.00020   9.32343   9.32373   0.00030   9.32343   9.32370   0.00026   9.32343   9.32373   0.00030   9.32343   9.32363   0.00020   
9.32343   9.32362   0.00018   9.32343   9.32372   0.00029   9.32343   9.32373         0 
  194739.0  387880.0     9.317     0.000     9.317   9.32366   0.00022   9.32343   9.32371   0.00027   9.32343   9.32362   0.00019   9.32343   
9.32363   0.00020   9.32343   9.32371   0.00028   9.32343   9.32370   0.00027   9.32343   9.32375   0.00031   9.32343   9.32367   0.00024   
9.32343   9.32364   0.00020   9.32343   9.32373   0.00029   9.32343   9.32375         0 
  194739.0  387980.0     9.317     0.000     9.317   9.32367   0.00024   9.32343   9.32370   0.00026   9.32343   9.32362   0.00018   9.32343   
9.32362   0.00019   9.32343   9.32369   0.00026   9.32343   9.32371   0.00028   9.32343   9.32372   0.00028   9.32343   9.32367   0.00024   
9.32343   9.32363   0.00019   9.32343   9.32375   0.00032   9.32343   9.32375         0 
  194739.0  388080.0     9.375     0.000     9.375   9.37466   0.00024   9.37442   9.37466   0.00024   9.37442   9.37458   0.00017   9.37442   
9.37458   0.00017   9.37442   9.37464   0.00022   9.37442   9.37467   0.00026   9.37442   9.37468   0.00027   9.37442   9.37465   0.00023   
9.37442   9.37460   0.00018   9.37442   9.37469   0.00027   9.37442   9.37469         0 
  194839.0  387080.0     9.317     0.000     9.317   9.32358   0.00015   9.32343   9.32357   0.00014   9.32343   9.32363   0.00019   9.32343   
9.32361   0.00018   9.32343   9.32361   0.00017   9.32343   9.32365   0.00021   9.32343   9.32361   0.00018   9.32343   9.32359   0.00015   
9.32343   9.32362   0.00018   9.32343   9.32358   0.00015   9.32343   9.32365         0 
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  194839.0  387180.0     9.317     0.000     9.317   9.32361   0.00018   9.32343   9.32361   0.00018   9.32343   9.32366   0.00022   9.32343   
9.32364   0.00020   9.32343   9.32364   0.00020   9.32343   9.32367   0.00023   9.32343   9 3236       9.32343   9.32362   0.00019   
9.32343   9.32366   0.00022   9.32343   9.32361   0.00017   9.32343   9.32367         0 
  194839.0  387280.0     9.317     0.000     9.317   9.32364   0.00021   9.32343   9.32367   0.00023   9.32343   9.32370   0.00027   9.32343   
9.32369   0.00025   9.32343   9.32367   0.00024   9.32343   9.32368   0.00025   9.32343   9.32366   0.00023   9.32343   9.32365   0.00022   
9.32343   9.32370   0.00026   9.32343   9.32364   0.00021   9.32343   9.32370         0 
  194839.0  387380.0     9.317     0.000     9.317   9.32369   0.00025   9.32343   9.32374   0.00031   9.32343   9.32373   0.00029   9.32343   
9.32377   0.00033   9.32343   9.32372   0.00028   9.32343   9.32370   0.00027   9.32343   9.32371   0.00028   9.32343   9.32370   0.00027   
9.32343   9.32374   0.00031   9.32343   9.32371   0.00027   9.32343   9.32377         0 
  194839.0  387480.0     9.317     0.000     9.317   9.32374   0.00031   9.32343   9.32378   0.00035   9.32343   9.32372   0.00028   9.32343   
9.32381   0.00038   9.32343   9.32373   0.00030   9.32343   9.32371   0.00028   9.32343   9.32377   0.00034   9.32343   9.32372   0.00028   
9.32343   9.32375   0.00031   9.32343   9.32376   0.00033   9.32343   9.32381         0 
  194839.0  387580.0     9.317     0.000     9.317   9.32374   0.00031   9.32343   9.32372   0.00029   9.32343   9.32366   0.00022   9.32343   
9.32377   0.00034   9.32343   9.32374   0.00030   9.32343   9.32373   0.00029   9.32343   9.32373   0.00030   9.32343   9.32366   0.00022   
9.32343   9.32369   0.00025   9.32343   9.32378   0.00035   9.32343   9.32378         0 
  194839.0  387680.0     9.317     0.000     9.317   9.32372   0.00028   9.32343   9.32376   0.00032   9.32343   9.32367   0.00023   9.32343   
9.32372   0.00029   9.32343   9.32377   0.00034   9.32343   9.32375   0.00031   9.32343   9.32375   0.00032   9.32343   9.32368   0.00024   
9.32343   9.32367   0.00024   9.32343   9.32379   0.00035   9.32343   9.32379         0 
  194839.0  387780.0     9.317     0.000     9.317   9.32374   0.00031   9.32343   9.32380   0.00037   9.32343   9.32369   0.00025   9.32343   
9.32370   0.00027   9.32343   9.32382   0.00039   9.32343   9.32381   0.00037   9.32343   9.32387   0.00043   9.32343   9.32372   0.00028   
9.32343   9.32370   0.00026   9.32343   9.32382   0.00039   9.32343   9.32387         0 
  194839.0  387880.0     9.317     0.000     9.317   9.32375   0.00032   9.32343   9.32380   0.00037   9.32343   9.32368   0.00025   9.32343   
9.32371   0.00027   9.32343   9.32380   0.00036   9.32343   9.32381   0.00037   9.32343   9.32383   0.00040   9.32343   9.32377   0.00033   
9.32343   9.32370   0.00026   9.32343   9.32387   0.00043   9.32343   9.32387         0 
  194839.0  387980.0     9.317     0.000     9.317   9.32377   0.00034   9.32343   9.32377   0.00033   9.32343   9.32366   0.00023   9.32343   
9.32367   0.00023   9.32343   9.32374   0.00031   9.32343   9.32379   0.00036   9.32343   9.32380   0.00036   9.32343   9.32375   0.00032   
9.32343   9.32369   0.00025   9.32343   9.32381   0.00037   9.32343   9.32381         0 
  194839.0  388080.0     9.375     0.000     9.375   9.37473   0.00031   9.37442   9.37470   0.00029   9.37442   9.37461   0.00020   9.37442   
9.37462   0.00020   9.37442   9.37469   0.00028   9.37442   9.37470   0.00028   9.37442   9.37475   0.00034   9.37442   9.37470   0.00029   
9.37442   9.37464   0.00023   9.37442   9.37474   0.00033   9.37442   9.37475         0 
  194939.0  387080.0     9.317     0.000     9.317   9.32361   0.00018   9.32343   9.32359   0.00016   9.32343   9.32366   0.00022   9.32343   
9.32363   0.00020   9.32343   9.32362   0.00019   9.32343   9.32369   0.00025   9.32343   9.32365   0.00021   9.32343   9.32361   0.00018   
9.32343   9.32365   0.00021   9.32343   9.32363   0.00019   9.32343   9.32369         0 
  194939.0  387180.0     9.317     0.000     9.317   9.32364   0.00021   9.32343   9.32363   0.00019   9.32343   9.32371   0.00027   9.32343   
9.32368   0.00025   9.32343   9.32367   0.00024   9.32343   9.32374   0.00030   9.32343   9.32369   0.00025   9.32343   9.32365   0.00021   
9.32343   9.32369   0.00025   9.32343   9.32365   0.00021   9.32343   9.32374         0 
  194939.0  387280.0     9.317     0.000     9.317   9.32370   0.00026   9.32343   9.32370   0.00026   9.32343   9.32377   0.00033   9.32343   
9.32373   0.00030   9.32343   9.32373   0.00030   9.32343   9.32378   0.00035   9.32343   9.32373   0.00030   9.32343   9.32371   0.00028   
9.32343   9.32377   0.00033   9.32343   9.32369   0.00025   9.32343   9.32378         0 
  194939.0  387380.0     9.317     0.000     9.317   9.32377   0.00034   9.32343   9.32382   0.00038   9.32343   9.32386   0.00042   9.32343   
9.32385   0.00042   9.32343   9.32382   0.00038   9.32343   9.32381   0.00037   9.32343   9.32379   0.00036   9.32343   9.32379   0.00035   
9.32343   9.32386   0.00043   9.32343   9.32377   0.00033   9.32343   9.32386         0 
  194939.0  387480.0     9.317     0.000     9.317   9.32386   0.00042   9.32343   9.32396   0.00053   9.32343   9.32388   0.00045   9.32343   
9.32400   0.00057   9.32343   9.32388   0.00045   9.32343   9.32386   0.00042   9.32343   9.32388   0.00044   9.32343   9.32383   0.00039   
9.32343   9.32391   0.00048   9.32343   9.32391   0.00047   9.32343   9.32400         0 
  194939.0  387580.0     9.317     0.000     9.317   9.32390   0.00047   9.32343   9.32387   0.00044   9.32343   9.32378   0.00034   9.32343   
9.32395   0.00051   9.32343   9.32387   0.00044   9.32343   9.32386   0.00043   9.32343   9.32388   0.00045   9.32343   9.32378   0.00034   
9.32343   9.32383   0.00040   9.32343   9.32394   0.00051   9.32343   9.32395         0 
  194939.0  387680.0     9.317     0.000     9.317   9.32385   0.00042   9.32343   9.32394   0.00050   9.32343   9.32378   0.00034   9.32343   
9.32384   0.00041   9.32343   9.32397   0.00053   9.32343   9.32391   0.00047   9.32343   9.32394   0.00051   9.32343   9.32381   0.00037   
9.32343   9.32378   0.00034   9.32343   9.32397   0.00054   9.32343   9.32397         0 
  194939.0  387780.0     9.317     0.001     9.317   9.32389   0.00045   9.32343   9.32399   0.00055   9.32343   9.32380   0.00037   9.32343   
9.32385   0.00041   9.32343   9.32399   0.00055   9.32343   9.32398   0.00054   9.32343   9.32406   0.00062   9.32343   9.32391   0.00048   
9.32343   9.32384   0.00041   9.32343   9.32404   0.00061   9.32343   9.32406         0 
  194939.0  387880.0     9.317     0.000     9.317   9.32393   0.00050   9.32343   9.32394   0.00051   9.32343   9.32377   0.00034   9.32343   
9.32379   0.00035   9.32343   9.32390   0.00047   9.32343   9.32397   0.00054   9.32343   9.32398   0.00054   9.32343   9.32391   0.00047   
9.32343   9.32381   0.00038   9.32343   9.32401   0.00057   9.32343   9.32401         0 
  194939.0  387980.0     9.317     0.000     9.317   9.32388   0.00045   9.32343   9.32384   0.00041   9.32343   9.32372   0.00028   9.32343   
9.32372   0.00028   9.32343   9.32383   0.00040   9.32343   9.32383   0.00040   9.32343   9.32391   0.00047   9.32343   9.32384   0.00041   
9.32343   9.32376   0.00032   9.32343   9.32390   0.00047   9.32343   9.32391         0 
  194939.0  388080.0     9.375     0.000     9.375   9.37477   0.00035   9.37442   9.37471   0.00030   9.37442   9.37465   0.00024   9.37442   
9.37463   0.00022   9.37442   9.37473   0.00031   9.37442   9.37472   0.00031   9.37442   9.37477   0.00036   9.37442   9.37474   0.00032   
9.37442   9.37466   0.00025   9.37442   9.37480   0.00039   9.37442   9.37480         0 
  195039.0  387080.0     9.126     0.000     9.126   9.12986   0.00024   9.12961   9.12978   0.00016   9.12961   9.12987   0.00025   9.12961   
9.12983   0.00021   9.12961   9.12980   0.00019   9.12961   9.12990   0.00028   9.12961   9.12987   0.00025   9.12961   9.12982   0.00020   
9.12961   9.12988   0.00027   9.12961   9.12982   0.00020   9.12961   9.12990         0 
  195039.0  387180.0     9.126     0.000     9.126   9.12990   0.00028   9.12961   9.12984   0.00023   9.12961   9.12994   0.00033   9.12961   
9.12989   0.00027   9.12961   9.12987   0.00025   9.12961   9.12997   0.00035   9.12961   9.12993   0.00031   9.12961   9.12987   0.00025   
9.12961   9.12994   0.00033   9.12961   9.12989   0.00027   9.12961   9.12997         0 
  195039.0  387280.0     9.126     0.000     9.126   9.12995   0.00033   9.12961   9.12992   0.00031   9.12961   9.13004   0.00043   9.12961   
9.12999   0.00038   9.12961   9.12998   0.00036   9.12961   9.13010   0.00048   9.12961   9.13001   0.00039   9.12961   9.12995   0.00033   
9.12961   9.13001   0.00040   9.12961   9.12996   0.00035   9.12961   9.13010         0 
  195039.0  387380.0     9.126     0.001     9.126   9.13006   0.00045   9.12961   9.13008   0.00046   9.12961   9.13019   0.00057   9.12961   
9.13013   0.00052   9.12961   9.13012   0.00051   9.12961   9.13022   0.00061   9.12961   9.13013   0.00051   9.12961   9.13008   0.00047   
9.12961   9.13020   0.00058   9.12961   9.13004   0.00042   9.12961   9.13022         0 
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  195039.0  387480.0     9.127     0.001     9.126   9.13026   0.00065   9.12961   9.13043   0.00082   9.12961   9.13041   0.00080   9.12961   
9.13048   0.00087   9.12961   9.13033   0.00071   9.12961   9.13032   0.00070   9.12961   9 1303       9.12961   9.13031   0.00070   
9.12961   9.13047   0.00085   9.12961   9.13028   0.00067   9.12961   9.13048         0 
  195039.0  387580.0     9.127     0.001     9.126   9.13045   0.00083   9.12961   9.13041   0.00080   9.12961   9.13024   0.00062   9.12961   
9.13054   0.00093   9.12961   9.13036   0.00074   9.12961   9.13033   0.00072   9.12961   9.13040   0.00079   9.12961   9.13024   0.00063   
9.12961   9.13035   0.00074   9.12961   9.13048   0.00086   9.12961   9.13054         0 
  195039.0  387680.0     9.127     0.001     9.126   9.13037   0.00076   9.12961   9.13056   0.00095   9.12961   9.13021   0.00060   9.12961   
9.13032   0.00070   9.12961   9.13058   0.00097   9.12961   9.13051   0.00090   9.12961   9.13065   0.00103   9.12961   9.13028   0.00067   
9.12961   9.13024   0.00063   9.12961   9.13061   0.00100   9.12961   9.13065         0 
  195039.0  387780.0     9.127     0.001     9.126   9.13047   0.00086   9.12961   9.13050   0.00089   9.12961   9.13020   0.00058   9.12961   
9.13025   0.00063   9.12961   9.13045   0.00083   9.12961   9.13056   0.00095   9.12961   9.13056   0.00094   9.12961   9.13043   0.00081   
9.12961   9.13027   0.00065   9.12961   9.13064   0.00102   9.12961   9.13064         0 
  195039.0  387880.0     9.126     0.001     9.126   9.13034   0.00072   9.12961   9.13026   0.00064   9.12961   9.13006   0.00045   9.12961   
9.13006   0.00045   9.12961   9.13025   0.00064   9.12961   9.13024   0.00062   9.12961   9.13035   0.00074   9.12961   9.13027   0.00065   
9.12961   9.13012   0.00051   9.12961   9.13038   0.00076   9.12961   9.13038         0 
  195039.0  387980.0     9.126     0.000     9.126   9.13012   0.00050   9.12961   9.13005   0.00043   9.12961   9.12996   0.00034   9.12961   
9.12994   0.00032   9.12961   9.13005   0.00043   9.12961   9.13007   0.00045   9.12961   9.13012   0.00051   9.12961   9.13008   0.00047   
9.12961   9.12999   0.00037   9.12961   9.13020   0.00058   9.12961   9.13020         0 
  195039.0  388080.0     9.235     0.000     9.235   9.23232   0.00037   9.23195   9.23227   0.00032   9.23195   9.23222   0.00027   9.23195   
